Public Document Pack

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Thursday, 12th April, 2018
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller

Councillor Furnell

Councillor Hannides

Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy

Councillor Coombs

Councillor Morrell

Vacancy — Putting People First

Appointed Members

Rob Sanders, Church of England
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancies
e Primary Parent Governor Representative;
and
e Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them. Members of the Executive cannot serve on

this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:
¢ Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before

and after decisions taken.

¢ Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.
e Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that

affect the City and its citizens.

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power

to change the decision themselves.

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings open
to the public, for either 
[...]
 outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th
March, 2018 and the final minute of the Scrutiny Inquiry — Reducing Drug Related
Litter in Southampton meeting held on 8" March, 2018 and to deal with any matters
arising.

7 CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 17/18 20348 - DEVELOPMENT OF AN
OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES (Pages 9 - 80)

Report of the Service Lead - Legal and Governance detailing the Call-in of Executive
Decision CAB 17/18 20348 - Development of an offer for children with disabilities.

8 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE (Pages 81 - 100)

Report of the Service Director - Legal and Governance, requesting an update on
Planning Enforcement since the Committee considered the issue in December 2017.



9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 101
-104)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations
made to the Executive at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 4 April 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Agenda Iltem 6

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and Scrutiny Panel
Reducing Drug Related Litter in Southampton:

e 15 March 2018;
¢ 8 March 2018

Page 1



Page 2



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Murphy,

Coombs and Morrell

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Fuller and Whitbread and Appointed Members

Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders

Also in attendance: Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living

46.

47.

48.

49.

Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Fuller, Hannides and Whitbread and
Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 15" February, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.

LATCO - UPDATE

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
providing an update of the Local Authority Trading Company proposals, as at the end of
February 2018.

The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member the timetable and key programme
activities including the Essex County Council Business Academy model being used by
senior management in Transactions and Universal Services to develop their skills
operating in a commercial environment and the appointment of the Commercial
Director.

KENTISH ROAD - UPDATE

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council providing an update
on the short and long term plans for the former respite centre at Kentish Road.
Following discussion with the Leader the Committee made the following
recommendations:

RESOLVED:



50.

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

That officers provide the Chair of OSMC with the details of who to contact at
the CQC in order that a letter of support for the Kentish Road submission
could be sent;

That the Leader lobbied the CQC to shorten the registration process to speed
up the opening timeline;

That, when determining the principle and process for disposal of the site to a
local community or voluntary organisation, the Council stipulate that the
provision on site includes respite care for people living with a learning
disability;

That the Council formally states that service users who previously used the
respite centre at Kentish Road, and who wish to return to the centre, are able
to access the new respite service when it opens;

That, when the Council re-opens the centre at Kentish Road, the respite
service was accessible for 24 hours a day 7 days a week, rather than the
proposed weekend only opening;

That, when the Council transfers the site to a local charity or voluntary
organisation a peppercorn rent was charged by the Council.

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER IN
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry
Panel ‘Reducing Drug Related Litter in Southampton'.

The following recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel were approved for
inclusion in the final report:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Displacement of drug litter — To undertake analysis of drug litter finds
since the night time closure of Grosvenor Square Car Park to better
understand the link between car park closure and the location of drug litter
finds in the city. This information should then be used to help inform future
decisions relating to the night time closure of additional city centre multi-
storey car parks;

Make it clearer how to report drug related litter - To encourage public
reporting, review the location and content of information on the Council's
website that explains how to report drug litter and what to do if you find drug
litter. This information should be made available to community groups who
organise and undertake litter picks;

Extend opening hours of the Southampton Needle Exchange — To make
it easier to dispose of injecting equipment, when recommissioning needle
exchange services extend the opening hours of the Southampton Needle
Exchange, to include weekend opening, and provide needle exchange
services from the Cranbury Avenue Day Centre;

(iv) Signpost out of hours services — To raise awareness, include the location

(v)

and opening hours of the out of hours needle exchange services on the
Council's website, on appropriate needle exchange forums, and request that
the information was signposted on the outside of the Southampton Needle
Exchange;

Public sharps bins — Following informed consideration of potential sites and
designs, to pilot the locations for discrete public sharps bins where drug litter
was a persistent problem. Information relating to the effectiveness of the

Pa'g%44'



51.

sharps bins should be analysed and the whereabouts of the public sharps
bins should be communicated to people who inject drugs through the needle
exchange services;

(vi) Drug consumption rooms — To undertake a robust evaluation that would
fully assess the potential benefits a medically-supervised pilot drug
consumption room could bring to Southampton. The evaluation should
include consideration of the potential impact on drug related litter, health and
criminal justice outcomes, public finances and whether a facility would add
value to current services. The provision of Heroin Assisted Treatment from a
drug consumption room should also be factored into the analysis, as well as
the safety and security of staff;

(vii) Drug consumption rooms — Working in partnership with local authorities,
representative bodies, providers and other organisations that support the
position, to lobby the Government for a change in legislation relating to drug
consumption rooms, enabling local commissioners of drug treatment
services to commission the establishment of such facilities if local need was

evidenced.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the
recommendations of the Committee.

Pag®s



Page 6



SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER IN
SOUTHAMPTON

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors McEwing (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry,

11.

12

Noon, Vassiliou and Whitbread

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes for the meeting held on 18 January 2018 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER SCRUTINY INQUIRY - DRAFT FINAL
REPORT

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, which
presented a draft of the inquiry’s final report.

Councillor Sheilds, Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety; Dr Jason
Horsley, Director of Public Health; Colin McAllister, Integrated Commissioning Unit;
Charlotte Matthews, Public Health Consultant; Mitch Sanders, Service Director -
Transactions & Universal Services; and Detective Chief Inspector Ben Chivers,
Hampshire Constabulary; were in attendance and with the consent of the chair

addressed the Panel.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel recommended the
approval of the report with modified recommendations.

RESOLVED
(i) That the Service Director, Legal and Governance would consult with the Chair of

the Panel and amend the final report, so that the comments made by the Panel
members at the meeting would be incorporated into the final report,
(i)  That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel are:

a. Displacement of drug litter — To undertake analysis of drug litter finds
since the night time closure of Grosvenor Square Car Park to better
understand the link between car park closure and the location of drug litter
finds in the city. This information should then be used to help inform future
decisions relating to the night time closure of additional city centre multi-
storey car parks.

b. Make it clearer how to report drug related litter - To encourage public
reporting, review the location and content of information on the Council’'s
website that explains how to report drug litter and what to do if you find
drug litter. This information should be made available to community
groups who organise and undertake litter picks.

c. Extend opening hours of the Southampton Needle Exchange — To
make it easier to dispose of injecting equipment, when recommissioning
needle exchange se
[...]
SION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 17/18 20348 —
DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH
DISABILITIES

DATE OF DECISION: 12 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886
E-mail:  Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

A Call-In notice has been received from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee (OSMC) in respect of the following decision made by
Cabinet on 20 March 2018:

o Development of an offer for children with disabilities

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Following consideration of the attached Cabinet report, related appendices and
Decision Notice, the Committee is recommended either:-

(i) To recommend that the Decision Maker re-consider the called-in
decision at the next decision meeting; or

(i) To advise the Decision Maker that the Scrutiny Committee does not
recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it can
therefore be implemented without delay.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The recommendations reflect the options available to the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee through the implementation of the agreed
Call-In process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not applicable.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC has been received in
accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. The Call-In notice relates to the
following decision made by the Cabinet on 20 March 2018:

e Development of an offer for children with disabilities

Page 9



Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules provides a
mechanism for members of the OSMC to challenge executive decisions that
have been made but no
[...]
ON-MAKER: CABINET
PORTFOLIO AREA: CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH

DISABILITIES
AUTHOR: Sandra Jerrim
THE DECISION

(vi)
(vii)

To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on revisions to eligibility
criteria and service offer for the short breaks service.

To authorise the procurement of services and activities to support the proposed
new Short Break offer.

To approve the use of the grant process and criteria to award funding for
services and activities to support the new Short Break offer.

To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a
procurement process for the provision of services as set out in this report to
support the short break offer and, following consultation with the Service
Director: Legal & Governance to enter into contracts in accordance with the
Contract Procedure Rules.

To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care to decide on
the final model of commissioned services to support the short breaks offer and
all decision making in relation to this recommissioning.

To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary
actions to implement the proposals contained in this report.

To note the response from the formal consultation to retain the names of the
Jigsaw service and the Buzz Network.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

1.

To improve outcomes for children and young people with disabilities by offering
services based on need as the current eligibility criteria and short break offer are
unfair, inequitable and not financially sustainable.

To use the best available approaches (procurement and grants) to secure
sustainable yet flexible services against clear and simple eligibility criteria.

Page 15




DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

1.

‘Do nothing’ is not a viable option. To do nothing would maintain an inequitable
and unfair system while also placing u
[...]
s was made in accordance with the
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.

Date: 20 March 2018 Decision Maker:
The Cabinet
Proper Officer:
Pat Wood
SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date
of publication subject to any review under the Council’s Scrutiny “Call-In” provisions.

Call-In Period expires on

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Appendix 3
DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH
DISABILITIES
DATE OF DECISION: 20 MARCH 2018
21 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Sandra Jerrim Tel: | 023 8029 6039
E-mail: | Sandra.Jerrim@southampton.qov.uk
Directors Name: | Stephanie Ramsey and Hilary | Tel: | 023 8029 6941
Brooks 023 8083 4899
E-mail: | Stephanie.Ramsey@Southampton.gov.uk
Hilary.Brooks@southampton.qov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Short Breaks provide children and young people with disabilities or additional needs
an opportunity to spend time away from their parents, engage in fun activities and
enjoy time with their friends. They also offer parents and carers a break from their
caring responsibilities, time to spend with other family members and to catch up on
other daily tasks. One of the council’s priority outcomes is for all children and young
people to have a good start in life and the council recognises the importance of Short
Breaks for children and young people with disabilities or additional needs in improving
their outcomes. Therefore the council is committed to maintaining the current level of
funding of £1,455,000 per year for the next 5 years to achiev
[...]
ntation plan to co-design some services with children, young people
and parents and to allow time for those affected to prepare for the loss of personal
budgets. The aim of the transition period is to minimise the impact for individual
children, young people and their families.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

CABINET

(i)

To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on revisions
to eligibility criteria and service offer for the short breaks service.

(ii)

To authorise the procurement of services and activities to support
the proposed new Short Break offer.

(iif)

To approve the use of the grant process and criteria to award
funding for services and activities to support the new Short Break
offer.

(iv)

To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry

out a procurement process for the provision of services as set out in

this report to support the short break offer and, following consultation
with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to enter into contracts
in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules.

(v)

To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social
Care to decide on the final model of commissioned services to
support the short breaks offer and all decision making in relation to
this recommissioning.

(vi)

To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all
necessary actions to implement the proposals contained in this
report.

(vii)

To note the response from the formal consultation to retain the
names of the Jigsaw service and the Buzz Network.

COUNCIL

(i)

To approve a financial envelope of up to £7,275,000 for a maximum
period of 5 years (3 + 2 year extension when applied to contracts),
maintaining the current level of annual investment in Short Breaks.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To improve outcomes for children and young people with disabilities by

offering services based on need as the current eligibility criter
[...]
re the parent is
supported to maintain
their employment.

We will ensure that
there continue to be
short break
opportunities during
holidays.

We will work with the
Early Years Team to
ensure that families
are able to access
other child-care
options such as the
2/3/4 year old funding
and child minders who
are well trained to
support children with
disabilities. The Early
years Child Care Team

Page 79

Page 11 of 12




is able to provide
information as to which
child minders are
specifically trained to
support disabled
children.

Page 80

Page 12 of 12




Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 12 APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886
E-mail: | Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail:  Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

In December 2017 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC)
considered a report on Planning Enforcement at the Council. The Chair has
requested that an update is provided at the April 2018 meeting of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the developments relating to Planning
Enforcement since the issue was discussed in December 2017.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. At the 14 December 2017 meeting of the Committee the issue of Planning
Enforcement was considered. Attached as Appendix 3 are the
recommendations that were made by the OSMC at the meeting.

4, The Leader and the Service Director have been invited to the meeting to
update the Committee on developments relating to Planning Enforcement
since the December 2017 meeting.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

5. None.
Property
[...]
g letters, especially relating to approach in moving towards issuing 215
Section 215 notices, and seeks to reduce the | notices.
timescales for issuing formal warnings.
3) That, recognising the importance of the The changes identified in the
Planning Service to the economic improvement plan will be considered
performance of the city and the Council’s alongside other calls on the
g sustainability, the Executive prioritises the Transformation and Digital resources.
Q Planning Service, and improving the
© customer experience, when considering the
© next stages of the Council’s transformation
programme / digital journey.
4) That, reflecting the recommendation above, This will be included in the service
steps are taken to improve access to improvement plan.
information on current planning applications
for councillors and members of the public as
soon as possible.
o) That the Committee are provided with The committee will be provided with the
Planning metrics that outline: information at the end of February 2018.
e The current operational performance >
of the Planning Service against key S
indicators; '8
e The performance of the IT system 8_
employed by Planning. X

™
L

¢

g Wia)| epuaby

—



Date

Portfolio

Title

Action proposed

Action Taken

Progress
Status

It is recommended that this information is also
considered by the Council’s Senior Management
Team.

6) That Planning Enforcement returns to the
OSMC agenda in approximately 6 months’
time to consider the findings from the review
of planning enforcement procedures and the
associated improvement plan.

To be scheduled into the programme.

00T abed




Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 12 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 
[...]
directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations — 12 April 2018

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety | No
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact | No
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) | Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 102




Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account

Scrutiny Monitoring — 12 April 2018

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress
Status
11/01/18 | Health and Safe City 1) That the Committee are provided with the Hampshire Constabulary are in the
Community Partnership following information from 2010 to 2017: process of collating the number of police
Safet Annual Review . , . officers in Southampton. It will be
Y * The Eumber of police officers in circulated to the Committee when
_SI_‘;?Ut aIrT1pton ded cri o available.
. e police recorded crime rate in , .
Soutﬁampton per 1,000 population Total crime rate per 1000 population in
’ ’ Southampton:
2010111 =117
201112 -112.1
2012/13-91.5
2013/14 - 89
S 2014/15 — 95.1
® 2015/16 — 109.2
S 2016/17 — 121.5
15/03/18 | Leader’s Kentish Road - | 1) That officers provide the Chair of OSMC Details provided to the Chair
Update with the details of who to contact at the
CQC in order that a letter of support for the
Kentish Road submission can be sent.
2) That the Leader lobby’s the CQC to shorten | Letter sent by the Leader to the Chief
the registration process to speed up the Inspector of Adult Social Care at the CQC
opening timeline. on 20 March 2018
3) That, when determining the principle and This will be responded to within the 17
process for disposal of the site to a local April 2018 Cabinet report on Kentish
community or voluntary organisation, the Road that is to be published on 9 April >
Council stipulates that the provision on site | 2018. g
must include respite care for people living @
) . LA -
with a learning disability. o
4) That the Council formally states that service | This will be responded to within the 17 :

users who previously used the respite
centre at Kentish Road, and who want to

April 2018 Cabinet report on Kentish

6 Wa)| epuaby




Date

Portfolio

Title

Action proposed

Action Taken

Progress
Status

return to the centre, are able to access the
new respite service when it opens.

Road that is to be published on 9 April
2018.

S)

That, when the Council re-opens the centre
at Kentish Road, the respite service is
accessible for 24 hours a day 7 days a
week, rather than the proposed weekend
only opening.

It is proposed that the respite centre will
reopen at weekends only (Friday
afternoon to Monday morning) in order to
complement other respite services at
times of greatest demand; to ensure that
the required number of staff can be
recruited and trained to re-open the
service as quickly as possible; to support
a smooth transition to the proposed longer
term arrangements; and to help avoid any
liabilities for the incoming charity or
voluntary-sector provider.

6)

That, when the Council transfers the site to
a local charity or voluntary organisation a
peppercorn rent is charged by the Council.

This will be responded to within the 17
April 2018 Cabinet report on Kentish
Road that is to be published on 9 April
2018.

0T abed




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 17/18 20348 - Development of an offer for children with disabilities
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice.doc
	Appendix 2 - Decision 

Minutes of the meeting


- 26 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell (except items 
7 (part), 8 and 9), Hannides, Murphy, Coombs, Morrell and Hecks

Apologies: Councillors Fuller and Whitbread and Appointed Members 
Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders

Also in attendance: Councillor Jordan, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care
Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council 

52. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Fuller sand Whitbread and Appointed 
Member Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders.  The Committee also noted that following 
receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Fuller from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Hecks to replace him for the purposes of 
this meeting.  

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 15th March, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and 8th March, 2018 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, Reducing Drug 
Related Litter in Southampton be approved and signed as a correct record.  

54. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 17/18 20348 - DEVELOPMENT OF AN 
OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the call-in of Executive Decision CAB 17/18 20348 – Development of an offer 
for Children with Disabilities.  

Ms Toni Martin, a parent carer was present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that Cabinet was not requested to reconsider the called in decision at the 
next decision meeting.  The decision was therefore deemed as implemented with 
immediate effect.  

Following discussion with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care in accordance 
with ongoing monitoring of the decision, it was agreed that:



- 27 -

a) Officers review the consultation and communication processes to ensure that, as 
the proposals were implemented, the Council was engaging with as many 
parents, carers, children and young people with disabilities as possible;

b) The communication with young people with disabilities, parents and carers 
provides clear information on the relevant rights of children with disabilities and 
parents/carers as well as the Council’s complaints process; 

c) Consideration was given to utilising the expertise and experience acquired by 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit to support quality assurance and control 
processes within the Council’s in house social care services;

d) Officers factor intelligence based on migration data into decisions relating to 
future service demand; and 

e) A written update was provided to the Committee in 6 months’ time and that the 
subject returns to the OSMC agenda in 12 months’ time.  
 

55. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an update on developments relating to Planning Enforcement since the 
December 2017 meeting.  

Following discussion with the Leader the following recommendations were agreed.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Administration add planning application performance relating to 
major and minor applications to the Council’s set of key corporate indicators;

(ii) That key planning metrics are provided to the Planning Committee on a 
regular basis;

(iii) That, reflecting the lack of political awareness of the planning performance 
data, officers review the processes and governance relating to the Council’s 
performance reporting and performance management; 

(iv) That a briefing paper is circulated to all Members on Section 70 Planning 
Powers;

(v) That consideration is given to the actions that can be taken to improve the 
sharing of intelligence from HMO licensing and Planning Enforcement to 
support more informed, targeted and robust enforcement activity; 

(vi) That to help target enforcement action, work was undertaken to determine 
the holistic cost to the public purse generated by developers who are known 
to consistently disregard planning legislation.  Legal Services can then be 
challenged to find solutions to the issues raised;

(vii) That consideration was given to how improvements could be made relating to 
keeping residents informed about enforcement activity, without impacting on 
the capacity of Enforcement Officers to undertake their enforcement role; 

(viii) That the Committee are provided with the contractual position relating to the 
provision of performance metrics for the Planning IT system (Planning 
Portal);

(ix) That the Committee were provided with planning enforcement activity date for 
2017/18;



- 28 -

(x) That, within the law, officers consider best practice to minimise the amount of 
information that is made publicly available about residents who comment on 
planning applications through the Council’s Planning IT system.  

56. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. 


